TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. <u>852</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, AMENDING ARTICLE III, SECTION 2-3-120 OF THE *MEAD MUNICIPAL CODE* REGARDING THE DUTIES OF THE TOWN MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mead has determined that it is the best interest in the orderly administration of the Town to give the Town Manager authority to hire and terminate employees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2-3-120(e)_of the *MEAD Municipal Code* is hereby amended as follows:

(9) To recruit and hire all prospective employees with the exception of Appointed Officers.

(10) DELETED

(11) To administer all forms of discipline, including termination, for all employees in accordance with the Personnel Policy Manual

Section 2. Section 2-3-120(g) of the MEAD Municipal Code is hereby deleted.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by law.

Section 4. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town Board hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more parts, sections, subsections, sentence, clauses or phrases are declared invalid.

Section 5. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of MEAD or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

ATTEST: 1111111 By Mary E. Strutt, Town C COUNTY, C

TOWN OF MEAD By Herman Schranz, Mayor Pro Tem